igan Department of Corrections et al
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT '
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  FEB 18 2010

SOUTHERN DIVISION -
CLERK'S OFFICE

MAURICE A. POINTER, DETROIT
Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 2:10-CV-10589
V. HONORABLE DENISE PAGE HOOD

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
HONORABLE VIRGINIA M. MORGAN
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE
OF CORRECTIONS, et. al.,
Defendants,
/
OPINION AND ORDER TRANSFERRING PLAINTIFFE’S CIVIL RIGHTS
COMPLAINT TO THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

Maurice A. Pointer, (“plaintiff’), presently confined at the Gus Harrison
Correctional Facility in Adrian, Michigan, has filed a civil rights complaint in this district
against the defendants pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983. In his complaint, plaintiff claims
that his constitutional rights were violated by the defendants while he was incarcerated
at the Straits Correctional Facility in Kincheloe, Michigan. For the reasons stated below,
the Court will transfer this matter to the Western District of Michigan for further
proceedings.

|. DISCUSSION

In the present case, all of the actions complained of by plaintiff took place at the
Straits Correctional Facility, located in Kincheloe, Michigan, which is located in the
Northern Division of the Western District of Michigan. The defendants named in the
complaint reside in the Western District of Michigan.

Venue is in the judicial district where either all defendants reside or where the

claim arose. Al-Muhaymin v. Jones, 895 F. 2d 1147, 1148 (6" Cir. 1990); 28 U.S.C. §
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1391(b). For the convenience of parties and witnesses, in the interest of justice, a
district court may transfer any civil action to any other district or division where the
action might have been brought. See United States v. P.J. Dick, Inc., 79 F. Supp. 2d
803, 805-06 (E.D. Mich. 2000)(Gadola, J.); 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a). Venue of a lawsuit
may be transferred sua sponte for the convenience of parties or witnesses. Sadighi v.
Daghighfekr, 36 F. Supp. 2d 267, 278 (D.S.C. 1999).

The factors that guide a district court’s discretion in deciding whether to transfer a
case include: (1) the convenience of the witnesses; (2) the location of relevant
documents and the relative ease of access to sources of proof; (3) the convenience of
the parties; (4) the locus of the operative facts; (5) the availability of process to compel
the attendance of unwilling witnesses; (6) the relative means of the parties; (7) the
forum’s familiarity with governing law; (8) the weight accorded the plaintiff's choice of
forum; and (9) trial efficiency and interests of justice, based upon the totality of the
circumstances. Overland, Inc. v. Taylor, 79 F. Supp. 2d 809, 811 (E.D. Mich.
2000)(Gadola, J.).

The Court concludes that both for the convenience of the parties and witnesses,
as well as in the interests of justice, the present matter must be transferred to the
Western District of Michigan. Although plaintiff is currently incarcerated at the Gus
Harrison Correctional Facility, which is located in this district, venue is more appropriate
in the Western District of Michigan, because all of the “operative facts” in this case took
place at the Straits Correctional Facility, which is located in the Western District of
Michigan. See Pierce v. Coughlin, 806 F. Supp. 426, 428 (S.D.N.Y. 1992). Because the
Straits Correctional Facility is the primary situs of the material events in plaintiff's civil
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rights lawsuit, plaintiff's choice of forum has little weight in the Court’'s determination.
See Boyd v. Snyder, 44 F. Supp. 2d 966, 971 (N.D. Ill. 1999). Finally, the witnesses
and files necessary to prosecute these claims are located in the Western District of
Michigan. For these reasons, transfer of this action to the Western District would be
proper. See Welch v. Kelly, 882 F. Supp. 177, 180 (D.D.C. 1995). Accordingly, this
matter will be transferred to the Western District of Michigan for further proceedings.
Il. ORDER

Accordingly, the Court ORDERS the Clerk of the Court to transfer this case to the

United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §

1404(a).

S/R. Steven Whalen
R. STEVEN WHALEN
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

Dated: February 18, 2010
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing order was served on the

attorneys and/or parties of record by electronic means or U.S. Mail on February 18,
2010.

S/Gina Wilson
Judicial Assistant




vIiL RIGHTS PRISONER CASE INFORMATION SHEET
Case No. _10-10589 Judge: _Hood M/J: Morgan Staff Attorney: Besser

Plaintiff’s Name and Inmate Number: Defendant’'s Name:
MAURICE A POINTER Inmate No. 542653 MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ET AL
Petitioner’s Attorney/Address: Name of Correctional Facility:

Gus Harrison Correctional Facility

2727 E. Beecher Street
Adrian, Ml 49221
LENAWEE COUNTY

To: STAFF ATTORNEYS From: CLERK’S OFFICE () Detroit O Divisional Clerk’s Initials: DA

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT(S) HAVE BEEN PLACED IN YOUR ELECTRONIC INBOX:
Litigation Printout: Yes O No

Order Re: Proceeding Without Prepayment of Fees and Costs
Civil Rights Information Sheet

Order Directing Service Without Prepayment of Fees and Costs
D Acknowledgment of Receipt of Documents

Order to Provide Additional Copies

Order to Correct Deficiency

I_ZI Other:

Deficiency:

Yes No IFP Application No Fee No Copies No Signature [3 Other:
No

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT(S) HAVE BEEN PLACED IN YOUR INBOX IN THE CLERK’S OFFICE:
Motion
Request for:

To: DISTRICT COURT JUDGE From: STAFF ATTORNEYS S.A. Initials: _dhb

Date: 02/17/2010

THE STAFF ATTORNEY WILL PREPARE THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT(S):

| Order to Show Cause (Three Strikes)

D Proposed Order of Sum mary Dismissal (For consideration by a District Judge.*) *This determination is based on a preliminary screening of the

pleading. If the Staff Attorneys subsequently conclude that a different disposition of the case is appropriate, they will notify chambers accordingly.

Proposed Order of Partial Dismissal (of Defendants(s)) (For consideration by a District Judge.*) *This determination is based on a preliminary
screening of the pleading. If the Staff Attorneys subsequently conclude that a different disposition of the case is appropriate, they will notify chambers accordingly.

Order of Transfer to: Western District of Michigan-will have Magistrate Judge Whalen review and sign.

D Other:

ALLEGATIONS/DISCUSSION:

MIED (Rev. 6/01/07) Prisoner Case Information Sheet - Civil Rights
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In the United States District Court
For the Egsterm District of Michigan

Filed 02/11/2010 Page 1 of 36

36

AURICE A. POINTER 542653

(Enter above the full names of all plaintiffs, including prisoner number, in this action.) -

\A

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
MEDICAL SERVICE PROVIDER,
MEDICAL UNIT DIRECTOR, et al.

Case:2:10-cv-10589

Judge: Hood, Denise Page

MJ: Morgan, Virginia M

Filed: 02-11-2010 At 03:26 PM

CMP POINTER V. MDOC ET AL (DA)

(Enter above the full name of the defendant or defendants in this action.) o

COMPLAINT

1. Previous Lawsuits

CAUTION: The Prison Litigation Reform Act has resulted in substantial changes in the ability of incarcerated
individuals to initiate lawsuits in this and other federal courts without prepayment of the required $350 filing
fee. Accurate and complete responses are required concerning your litigation history. Generally, a plaintiff’s
failure to accurately and completely answer the questions set forth below will result in denial of the privilege of
proceeding in forma pauperis and require you to pay the entire $350 filing fee regardless whether your complaint

is dismissed.

A. Have you ever filed a lawsuit while incarcerated or detained in any prison or jail facility?

lawsuit.

YesONo @

B 7 T your answer fo qudstion A'was yeryfor: each3dawsuit youhave fled.ygp ,mygt_gniwgg_qg§st{q9§_1_mfough 5 below.
Attach additional sheets as necessary to answer questions 1 %rou%h s“befow wiln Tegard to uc'n-- e

1. TIdentify the court in which the lawsuit was filed. If it was a state court, identify the county in which the suit

was filed. If the lawsuit was filed in federal court, identify the district within which the lawsuit was filed.

2. TIs the action still pending?  Yes O No O

a. If your answer was no, state precisely how the action was resolved:

3. Did you appeal the decision? YesU No O
4. Tsthe appeal still pending? YesO NoO

a. Ifnot pending, what was the decision on appeal?

5. Was the previous lawsuit based upon the same or similar facts asserted in this lawsuit? YesO NoO

If so, explain:

(Last Revised: January 2007)
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Place of Present Confinement STRAITS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

If the place of present confinement is not the place you were confined when occurrence that is subject of instant lawsuit
arose, also list the place you were confined:

Parties

In Ttem A below, place your name in the first blank and place your present address in the second blank. Do the same for
additional plaintiffs, if any.

A Name of PIARSKXEXHIENT MAURICE A, POINTER 542653 NEXKTHXMNXXXNANKGER

Address STRAITS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, 4387 W. M-80, KINCHELOE, MICHIGAN 49785

In Item B below, place the full name of the defendant in the first blank, his or her official position in the second blank apgl his
or her place of employment in the third blank. Use Item C for the names, positions and place of emp}oyment of all addmopal
defendants. Attach extra sheets as necessary. State whether you are suing each defendant in an official or personal capacity.

'B.  Defendant LESLIE WIGHT is craployed s NEALTH UNTT MANAGER

at STRAITS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

i i i in, Nurse Practitiomer
C. Additional Defendants Lori Davis, RN 13, Eilene Conklin, Nurs

~ STRAITS CORRECTTONAL FACILITY

/9y v S JACK '

F ot Tl AR MR ED “wto SEP.

Statement of Claim

State here, as briefly as possible, the facts of your case. Describe how each defendant is personally involved. Include also, the
names of other persons involved, dates and places. Do not give any legal arguments or cite any cases or statutes. Ifyou

intend to allege a number of related claims, number and set forth each claim in a separate paragraph. Use as much space as
you need. Attach extra sheets if necessary. \

Upon intake at Straits Correctional Facility, I was jnterviewed by Lori Pavis,

RN 13, on 10-11-07. I informed her of my previous bodily injuries and my inablity

to climb, also that 1 was not sure of my footing on the stool provided for inmates

to gain access and exit the top bunk. I was told by RN 13 Davis, "To leave!"




Peaseon ooV 10555 RRE M or iRoeuone bt Faci 1ENea02/ g0 T9ck B8ge’3 g

p Bunk, I tried to fiz my assigned bunk while standing on a 2 foot high stool,

provided for inmates to climb to the top bunk, I became unstable and I fell to

the floor. RN 13 Davis came to my accident and grabbed me, pulling and jerking

my left arm, T asked her not to do that, and RN 13 Davis replied, "I'm just trying

to_check your vitals T _replied, "plegse don't.' RN 13 Davis told Sgt. Mc Kay,

"He doesn't want me to touch him. Well I'm going to check the camera to see if

he just laid down, and if so, I'm going to make sure that he pays!" Upon my return

from War Memorial Hospital in Sault Ste. Marie, I was told by Leslie White, Medical

Unit Manager, "There is nothing wrong with you, you're just trying to steal a

bunk, I'm not giving you nothing. 1'11 bet you'll be careful next time, and you

know what you've got to do!" Medical Unit Director Leslie White, is referring

to myself taking disciplinary action to resolve a medical situation!

I went to see Nurse Practitioner Eilene Conklin on 10-12-07 and she stated,

"There's nothing wrong with _you, you're not fat or have a 11mb missing, and you're

G r g e §, 0

not deformed, and I can find no reason to give you a bottom bunk deta11. Exerc1se

R A A

and walk to take away your soreness, because you don't need any medication and

you can kite record's for your paperwork from the hospital and from KTF Straits

Correctional Facility's Medical Service Provider, Tina Harvey, RN. T, a charge

of $2.25 for 9 Pages of documentation from War Memorlal Hospital." I immediately

left because anything said or done could and would be construed into a Major

Misconduct and Administrative Segregation and a security level change.
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State briefly and precisely what you want the court to do for you.

To be placed in a Medical Facility that will Accommodate my medical needs and

sleeping area. $500.00 for every day I'm forced to sleep on a top bunk, Punitive

relief for negligence for basing their decisions on a visual evaluation instqad

of physical examination, and also, pain and suffering for having to take this

situation to Federal Court. Filing Fees, Copy Fees, and Attorney Fees. Also,

at this time I request $500.00 per day for everyday after 10-11-07 for not

receiving proper medical care,

| /]
2.8 Jos A Font?

Date Signatur'e of Plaintiff

T T R T R I T TR TR

NOTICE TO PLAINTIFF(S)

The failure of a pro se litigant to keep the court apprised of an address change may be considered
cause for dismissal.

/%,au: NikiicS ADDEr<

L LA Ny _578ks7 Doptlor Qhud N
069597963 Mo IR37

-4- (Last Revised: January 2007)
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HIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

‘ 4835-4247 10194
SONER/PAROLEE ?EVANCE FORM CSJ-247A
Date Received at Step I él/ﬂ > Grievance Identifier: |K mm | / |ﬂ[ ] /I /3)7 5‘ l@_g J‘EI

Name (print first, last)

What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date?

T el Ml o NSt 187

State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be usea'.
Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted

o the Grievance atpr in accord nc e time limits of OP 03.02.130.
T DsASher il iR, 3’ R Vs Rt ol Mivstd HSATH Ao T SE./05 T 1T

THAEX AT u/xz'wj V// Y l z/ffffz J&IMWwaMﬂmwﬂmﬁaMﬂm
46 b(ﬂ.\écﬂfnlm/ w7 Seus .;i Lok Mo? 3 S Mool TS SHES B3 o8 Tk 4 Dt
5T fe »Sal\/ﬁ‘ bl AOLS, A/mlomafﬁgjbﬂdzaﬂ Je Aljz/l_%/wd el dos LWIREIMELT A
ﬁﬂ j/ﬁffahf’f/ ieslic WliE 15 B4

S HE ot/ A AVisunk L) Aot AMJMM
IWL/A?‘ A/ /5mww4ﬁm BAMS AS If%ml 7/‘[24 Mkdé&z;d /mauﬁ T /7 mmm
| QATEA THIT Hve. LoTion S MesT A7 it hlS WAS STt 1bhz mWw/ foHD 115 A2
< TAATLL Folbra) T 757 i%m" iREAeE D1SCifonsifs AcTiad MDA a7 L0 Filed! MO 77
;{ﬁ %M/‘/’ J;;{%/ %Wéyj}; fé"‘ uf;”;fm 4/&4?{#%19[4&;{%51&@77’&% NV
I S MvasS o /L4 77 L )
af 77/[ Dol 8lss T3 NoT £ Fole 70 anio A ﬁs@ﬂ%@;ﬁ%ﬁﬁw fé 7 d/&:: A%ZJ‘J,ZF

SRVl [ Ead i willTE 4 MRG0 it A Conil T ool
o S 7. £
75 e A f;/wﬁ leAoke Tohlsole el 5575 40 s clodlie iwaﬁ 3 i

Grievant’s Signature

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? ] Yes E.No If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

&WE (= — |plz3ly %A’%]@nms /o -24-07

ondent’s Signaturé Date Revigwer’s Signature Date
/\L\Ao ey LLaopy (W AL ren (L nis 2015
Respondent’s Name (Print) WorKing Title Reviewer’s Name (Print) Working Title

Date Retuned to If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here.
Grievant: [//:7 ?/é? Resolution must be described above. Grievant's Signature Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod ~— Grievant
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DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS L 3007 4835-4248.12/97

NER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM Csi2478
Received by Gri Coordi 4 , " ]
at S&:epfﬁf:lv ov ne‘,'ljanzi]} cordinater Grievance Identifier I_gmz_w !Aﬂ/fg Ia%

+&RITVANCE.

. copylif you have not been provided
with a Step I response in a timely manner) MUST be attached }o the white copy of this forth if you appeal it at both Step
11 and Step I11. * ¢

If ypu should gzé'de o appeal thjﬁty{/ Ce response to Sty ppeal should.be, iected to: éjéfz:
f A w by f ﬁj (% CIfitis nots ¥y tHis dart atasallbe considered terminated.

If you should decide to appeal the response you receive at Step II, you should send your Step Il Appeal to the Director's
Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michigan, 48909.

Name (first, last) Number : Institution Lock Number Date of Incident | Today's Date

- ' A ~t
Nicg 4 \FLUsT \J7F |A-2-95T1 Jo-s/-02 |U]-5-07

STEP II-Reason for Appeal THMENGT KECLIED Al WERUEW o) NeThess FMKTE Nedichl D8 Jucs i
AT MR HAEL RECENE MEABU SN FRaMA onirT sk Fie R S 8.5 MEMAMNN OATED 5.2 5-c)
“RoM ALETEX JENT 75 WAMOEN JERR) AW St ot 184100, T A Ww Qe N Wi io7 HELD ja,
HEMEDreAl LaFT; MAC oMt 130/0T ol Fid 7o Dudniests MY A CeoAld) /MMWA’MWMZ/&.;
bsvi/al DAWGSISED MS MEQien] eold7ien: DESENERATIVE Dr S DusiEASE BF 1S S WikellhiMiTE MY
VAUTS 7BCMMBT [E0.0E5T A BeTIorBoik 75 AAEVINE IS Fuiis A0 SRS SE 763 1as AC LSS 76 T74E
e Bawk THAT WAS ASGSEDTENE LU ASTEA T FoRE-WAUN £ LAVIS Ri 13 SFINS 100 BAMENT 4]
18 -11-67. AT 70 YA . AND AL S JIHERE MY AdCI10eT ACCORED A-2-95

PRI e el Ao s AT G = e S |, e gl @ E e Er e cem e v e D N I e L - T Gt SR % e Fienn T ARva L, o8 ST v

STEP II--Response ‘ Date Received by
Step II Respondent:

Date Returned to
Grievant:

STEP 1I1Reason for Appel /I[JE Mo f%én/[ﬂ s MeQicad Assitivac, REAWET Fok MY £R-

. 77
&, ThT W MEAoA ] Med Tl A0l D5 letkiind ~ it Kevupnd S
T e e MM !

VR ADBRESSED 1850623 1S PO KE D 1) 'O}Z"Vz-'ém[/wf/__?/’a?ﬁéﬂ AABS Tates: S RS
locEMEnT FRoM Aa/:(mﬁi H29-0L, dsun s S/ . MAfe wist? AnoutieSIX IEEIIED /NS AbkesT,
B2 2197 /241 off oTebyllbela, AF 03038 1920108 £0.030810) PG AD: AU STM TR G HT b K3,
NOTE: Only a opyof this appel the resp-onse wl-l e rne to you. o e
STEP III--Director's Response is attached as a separate sheet.

Pa l A

If you find the Step III Director's response unsatisfactory, you have the option of referring the grievance to the Office of
Legislative Corrections Ombudsman, 4th Floor, Capitol Hall, 115 W. Allegan, Lansing, Michigan, 48913.

DISTRIBUTION:  White--Central Office; Green - Canary --Step III; Pink--Step II; Goldenrod--Grievant
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Michigan Depattment of Corrections October 23, 2007 KTF-07-10-1085-3f

Grievance Step I Response Pointer, #542653

The patient was scheduled to discuss his grievance on 10/19/07 but failed to appear. The
grievance was reviewed, and his issue appears to be inappropriate treatment.
Investigation reveals on 10-11-07 the patient returned from the emergency room
following a fall.  Per the ER report, CT and x-ray reports were negative other than
degenerative disc disease of the spine. The nurse advised the patient of the criteria for a
bottom bunk and explained he did not meet the criteria. She denies telling the patient
there was nothing wrong with him and states she acted in a professional manner at all
times. The patient was scheduled with a medical service provider the following day. At
that time the MP confirmed a bottom bunk was not medically indicated.
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Michigan Department of Corrections ~ November 9, 2007  KTF-07-10-1085-03f
Grievance Step I Response Pointer #542653

Investigation supports the Step I Response. Medical records indicate that the patient was
seen post ER visit for follow-up, on October 12, 2007. It was determined that a bottom
bunk detail was not medically indicated at that time.

Patient may contact KTF Health Care, if his back pain persists, so that he can be re-
evaluated.

Jeannie Stephenson - Jeannie Stepﬁensonﬁ?ﬁ.‘}{/" November 9, 2007
Respondent Name Respondent Signature Date

f
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Y

THIRD STEP GRIEVANCE RESPONSE

Maurice Pointer #54653— £ Y2655
Grievance #: KTF-07-10-1085-03f

The Grievant presents an issue which alleges in October 2007 he was inappropriately
denied a medical detail for a bottom bunk. Grievant wants a bottom bunk and other
medical assistance as relief for filing this grievance. This grievance was processed at the
local level in accordance with the provisions of Policy Directive and Operation Procedure
03.02.130 (Prisoner/Parole Grievances). ’

This investigator reviewed the record presented with the appeal to step three. All relevant
information was considered. Based on the review, this writer finds staff properly
responded to the grievance and addressed the merits of the main issue grieved. No
additional information was provided to negate the step 1 and II responses. Grievant was
assessed for a medical detail in accordance with PD-03.04.100 and 04.06.160. This

grievance appeal is denied.
Approval Signature: M/Aw@h Date: )&j Q‘Z ,Z:f/‘z
/ S —

#V/12-17-07

CC: Warden
Grievant

L P R S O e B T e D PR
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HIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS © - 4835-4247 10/94
RISONER/PAROLEE G7EVANCE FORM CSJ-247A
Date Réceived at Step I é/ 577 Grievance Identifier: IK Jﬂ% / A I/ 4 Ié | / | | / éla

What attempt did you make t§ resolve thlS issue prior to writing this gnevance” On what date?

If none, explain why.

1E WHIE-Hul  JoNo) 3.4574

State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used.
Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
the Grievance C/c;)/rdmator in accordance with the t1m;lﬁlts of OP 03.02.130.

o A1 T DM Ed e B0 whd) D Ril13 7ok Tk Hehson’5 oo

CM S, CotlESIS 75 Mk MS PNl ik /4;/ Mw/x S dzamz: L5 v
1ON-5T, MiondD 1,54 f//AO A Aeds DenT 7ok b /a,ﬂ[v/m/ s A
il D B /3 Corvi 7o 1A A 73/23@&5 MS A 04 WA MR s urd May

FARE oF HER STTE AD 1S A i AND Ko dilS Z /il s hurs £y
ReF a_&/w%/ﬂwjfdfmﬁf w vf/C’AfiElﬁ acf ,04‘/5 @i’%
Tot Ao KT 472) Dt ) A Werd) JIAE S £ 1o, ﬂw e

LS . HER AdTion’s AdE DF KOS, &"//%d SIS, TATHS Auti) H Voekh T/ oy
PP 63.03.430,

Alss HeR AT S M LESHBE0D it £ 03.00./30, MBPL, 6 f T . cAF T

/ﬂﬁg{m /M

Grievant’s ngnature

RESPONSE (Gfievant Interviewed? [ Yes KI No If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

SECH 2] Trean(d

oS Q C a0 %MJDW [0=84-07
"‘R'espondent s Signature Date RevieWer’s Signature Dat
“Tnecesy L0~ (I M_D&aﬂ:_s DO s
Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer’s Name (Print) Working Title

Date Returned If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here. . ‘
Grievant: i i

7 ﬂ Resolution must be described above. Grievant's Signature Date
DISTRIBUTION:  White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant
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N DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4248°12/97 .

ONFR/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM CSI-2478

ataft;tae};eﬁ?ived by Grievance Coordinator Grievance Identifier | K m W' /‘ ﬁl | / [7] é\ } / || / ]& IEI/ .

The white copy of the Prisoner/Parolee Grievance Form CSJ-247A ‘A‘* have not been provnded
with a Step I response in a timely manner) MUST be attached to the white copy of this form if ypu appeal it at both Step
Il and Step III. .

NOV 29 2007 zj =
shoul al the Ste e response to Step II, pour appeal should be directed to:
M ngﬁ% ”P / ?ﬁ % . Ifitis not submn[tﬁmeaim% sidered terminated.

If you should decide to appeal the response you receive at Step I, you should send your Step I Appeal to the Director's
Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michigan, 48909.

Name (first, last) Number Institation Lock Number Date of Incident | Today's Date

GalTE Mfier 4 IR455 K U-A-95 Yosfo) a7

STE I-~Reason for Appeal RESMMzss o T Rt Avd L, Mmﬂsé@ Awﬁwmﬂddwf
%;/w DR ATMENT TR THE Conliatonts Avit T EXEREGIND "”:'a"
AIALVME MY B 5TRsSLe T2 SA1) AcCes'S 76 ASsTSu roial Bk A= - sma //o7

W
0 Mﬁwwwaﬂa

5., /&~/I—a71 FoAE-UUIED, Alrd- U153, 1040710 T LSAN FAoA D sse] STk, A RETADFA
m,mwd T EVALUATED BY Aéme' u//jé{/o p g % M/ /Jg-/s‘g %ﬁ “ort
dﬁ//wAMuAf r}f MEDia il AssiSTiae, A,

W AFTER Toks A V7))
M}; Wi s DidiASE oF T7He e AAfZ;M/%m ""u %ﬁv

%, ML, w muf W oF PO.o3.63./30. e A ﬁwdﬂf EMEN, Aw /WSW/.S. G-H- ﬁ«d-kol
L0030l 130-A4+

STEP II--Response Date Received by
Step II Respondent:

Io R QT ewn T B T v FE R e . - . Rt

S e et ]

Date Returned to
Grievant:

R;tspondents ign ‘ 7 //// g/? >
S Wt e 5 T i T8 T put) Ao Tk S5 s
DOocToR. S0 /1Y LRI //j WA NeMohnd ) Hos !
KESLiE Sl Hom AeanS Filyon AN, o ot ST rtsene Pt WEST Mo,
///L5 WEVER MIDRESSED oR Sivend ME A MEQIEAL. A4s/s TndE. 775 5 T

NOTE: Only a copy of this appeal and the response will be returned to you.
STEP III--Director's Response is attached as a separate sheet.

If you find the Step III Director's response unsatisfactory, you have the option of referring the grievance to the Office of
Legislative Corrections Ombudsman, 4th Floor, Capitol Hall, 115 W. Allegan, Lansing, Michigan, 48?1 3.,

DISTRIBUTION: ~ White--Central Office; Green - Canary --Step III; Pink--Step II; Goldenrod--Grievant
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P{B’

Step III Grievance Response

MAURICE POINTER 542653
KTF 07101061
Grievant alleges that the nurse was unprofessional when she responded to his medical

emergency of falling out of the bed. _

The information presented upon appeal to step III has been reviewed in addition to the
medical record. The step I and step I responses appropriately address the grievance. As
noted, investigation did not support his allegation. Also as noted, additional issues brought

up with his step IT and step III appeal will not be addressed.

Grievance denied.

B#ponse-of Buireau ofHealth Care Services Date:  12/14/2007

Approved: /mrv&g/ ey Date: )QJ ;W'c)?
Step I ID: 213199
/ C. Warden
e i e el v e RégmnalHeaifh Care ‘Administrator:  ~ - J e . B e e e e AN
Grievant

J-Jo8 & 343}4 A A‘/\/(/ZM'
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4247 10/94
* PRISONER/PAROLEE G7E

VANCE FORM | CSI-247A
Date Received at Step I / 0 Q% _ Grievance Identifier: i% TTFV ﬁﬂ/ lﬂ l I/ 0I 9 ] X L/ l@lg ”

Name (print first, last) Number Institution | Lock Number

Mikie A LowER. TG \KE A-2-9 WdtoT o-f-67

What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date?

If none, explain why. Aﬁj//f V‘/%Z /é._/-/’_éb7'3’“«_577/4‘1‘

State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be useq.
Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130.

SueE MS KTk Fhom Wil Merodial 10550 SAAT ST, MAME, 10107 354

T Kt Rec£ivE Mo MeDiedh AT 4. a/?/ MSSELF TomS 75 Con ey 75
LEskie WHTE -Hea Tl omi7 MatSeX a7 28 i AN DEFAC AT 10 WalK: 8

SITINS AND TR 76 MESoBnT THe 7P Lok v wilie S MS A 0enT Aotk
SRM SHE BECHME TRHJE AND L sz s5sonld. QenTins THESE kST sy

" SmS Xov NS, THERES dloTtil3 wionS widAlSow T BT Yoo will BE -
CAREFA. NELT THE , FOR A FAs ol oF HEK STHIAE AND FPorzssionlShe S vERY
az/éf’aéssfwgl W Cod DT A Fokl HER MEDiel BcTi £, T FAR TENENToA T
SHETE ME-Ngu hnso W WHT N2 Mfﬂom,{?g A Trnls AbE /\%% DiscouB)SE -
e

HIBAES. FROSTRATE BRyvinl it MIEAMLE 'S s 56 £K0alS M Drrdl,

ALECASE E AR THE o0 INMITES @MMJMA&TW
MEOKAL, '- |

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? ] Yes m\No If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

o - o
Mo /fguzwc\ /5-30-0L QUJML\X\(L)Q’ l____

Respondent’s Signature

Date Re¥Viewer’s Signature ] Date
Macia 62(@ (A {m\/ Mﬁ&}%& SQ%[ __‘l%lML__“
Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer’s Name (Print) Working Title

Date Returned t If resolved at Step 1, Grievant sign here.
Grievant: / / ? a /? Resolution must be described above.

Grievant’s Signature Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant
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- DEC 13 200

ICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ) ' éf;315-21274§ 12/97
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM )

Date Received b Grlevancc Coordinator . '
at Step I: ){40V 2% 2007 , Grievance Identifier l/%]??ém / 'Q_L&Z&_LM

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM IS ONLY TO BE USED TO APPEAL A STEP I GRIEVANJGE ’ ' .
The white copy of the Prisoner/Parolee Grievance Form CSJ-247A (or the goldenrod copy if yop H %IVEW%@

with a Step I response in a timely manner) MUST be attached to the white copy of this form if
1T and Step III.

owe to a al the Step Ifgriey response to Step II, your appeal should be directy ICrievened e
If it is not submitted by this date, it will be coliSidered-temmatéd

If you should decide to appeal the response you receive at Step II, you should send your Step Il Appeal to the Director's
Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michigan, 48909.

Name (first, last) Number Institution Lock Number Date of Incident | Today's Date

AL |\ sus5  WF Wasts | jo-slo7 It

STEP Ti--Regson for AppealA/EJ/z-‘I%ﬂmﬂ allscl Fah ,{‘/f/‘h ) LEFT Mo viekBal . cuts af/u[(

Vﬁrmoﬁf/ff AVE NoT REAEVED ALS MED, INA3480% 7o £, ,V/ﬁ/f LESAE WISHE- oM -/‘Wm

HERERA. TMNT 31 1S Nour NTr, THEAES aloTis \AMiosl8 Wit ,XooA’VaWV{/hfWSWJwMOU

AR TEG o SALA Bl Ll A ol UK T 4 A T T
)y A NS £ 700 A )y

T TERMIMINATE T Va7 AMoR MiseantDeaT 24 5//&;5 w75 /gﬂm Mediodh 5//

97/7) Mﬁaﬂ/f 112207, 1/4207, SEEN [-05-0 LTk Blowl AESohs T /4/’ CHIBSED 52 NEVA. .

VEVEA M MY /5805 AUﬂ/ngéof/M &72~6’/ww7’ﬁ77f/‘1££uﬂf’/u&a! ETHre. Al
Ul ERATY CoNsrliu 3
STEP II- —Response ' Date Received by

Step IT Reipondent
W M | o o
Date Returned to
W nwg Grievant: /

Respondent's Name (Pnnﬁ Rcspondents Slg ture /9' 5 9 7
T R b ﬁﬁ#ﬁf £ u//// FIIE, ﬁ&%(/ Todl ofdu,fz_s
)

4//5,/4014/ NADEAR, MARe WEST /M Jawg z/ .5’47/
@sz%axa //ﬁ. FAYE 107 Reaiivel) MED Am%'
?;S* “ 04 f 5%%_ ﬁS/lﬁaiT ’%Zé é/%jfm ool W fsﬂ 2 //o 1l
X o o
WeeTEs off a/b@q T8 éﬁd&&lfﬁs A0 A SREVAME 1MEAIS Maﬂﬂj T 7' sk M ;'f///

NOTE: Only a copy of this appeal and the response will be returned to you.
STEP III--Director's Response is attached as a separate sheet.

If you find the Step III Director's response unsatisfactory, you have the option of referring the grievance to the Office of
Legislative Corrections Ombudsman, 4th Floor, Capitol Hall, 115 W. Allegan, Lansing, Michigan, 48913.

MICTDTD T TPTNT. NITblba Mactant MO e Mol Mol O L TTT. T 1. Cae o VT, /%o nd /Mt
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Step III Grievance Response

MAURICE POINTER 542653
KTF 07101098

Grievant alleges he is not receiving adequate medical care.

The information presented upon appeal to step IIl has been reviewed in addition to the
medical record. The step I and step Il responses appropriately address the grievance. Stepl
and step II responses are affirmed. Review of medical records show grievant has been
assessed, evaluated and treated by the Medical Practitioner. Grievant has also been issued a
special accommodation for a bottom bunk. Grievant is encouraged to follow the plan of
care recommended and request follow up care as needed.

Grievance denied.
Response of Bureau of Health Care Services\N\V\ Date: 2/20/2008

Date: G/é@?

ApproVed:

Step I ID: 213778 _

C: . Wafd_eii e R . W
Regional Health Care Administrator S 1 ‘
Grievant
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CSJ-247A

ER/#:2ROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM
/@/Zl kg Grievance Identifier: V<l LIFQIm IQ f|Z-|£)/3| |Zl&g

Pite Received ai Step I

Number Institution . 4 n01dent oday’s Date
fOmTEL M: 52453 KF | ﬁj V6 ok /ajé*/o«/ng
What attempt did you make to resglve this jssue pnor to nt1 grlevance'? what date o
IF nongh expighn W / ﬁ/AL /12-9'@?/}.«0/9,/%&
ANo. ol SETD ! of / / V1274 m/£ 72

State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used.
Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. jhﬁrlevance must be submitted -

to the Grievance Coor dmato accordance w1th e time limits of OP 03,02.130.
5»6@/4#(’1. Y %/ /O b(/;é W 4L

C@A/zﬂ /@;f «8 &_/)ZS/ ,,ﬂcﬁ %, s
5 /c»k/ 0/7 0.3 622 A }O j{/av i § /(ff__)

é./ﬁ/ s T LplS NS T
.4@ KF5958) o MED e ﬂ?—i/]/ﬁ?/ﬁb(/ -—Q(O
| 'L;//wcz/u /;laam?ﬁ/»» 7 g_z 02, Azm%ﬂ__

//J? /o/J M A%/[_S?j[ //k
(5] %/J(L 4% L ot VoI %%Q K,

i N JAORS

// / [// Grievant’s Signature

If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? D Yes %

Se€  Armerid EES PSS -

%w vy e

Respofifle, TS Swnature ) Date Reviewer’s S1onat re Date
Respondent s Namc Print) Working Title Reviewer's Name (Print) Working Title
Date Retumed to | Ifresolved at Step I, Grievant sign here.
Grievant: 9 / 7,11635 Resolution must be described abcve. Grievant's Signature Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant
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Grievance response:
KCF-08-10-01283-28¢
Pointer #542653, B-3-86

explanation for the cause in delay of filing.

PD 03.02.130 states, “A grievance shall be rejected by the Grievance Coordinator if t.he
grievance is filed in an untimely manner. The grievance shall not be rejected if there is 2
valid reason for the delay.” '

The date of incident is listed as 10-6-08 and today’s date is listed as 10-17-08 with no
Grievance rejected.
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ceived by Grievance Coordinator

s“. © o
R R Rt

Grievance Identifier
[K,CF]0;8{1,0/0,4289 2(8¢

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM IS ONLY TO BE USED TO APPEAL A STEP I GRIEVANCE.
The white copy of the Prisoner/Parolee Grievance Form CSJ-247A (or the goldenrod copy if you have not been provided

with a Step I response in a timely manner) MUST be attached to the white copy of this form if you appeal it at both Step
11 and Step IIL

If you should decide to appeal the Step I grievance response to Step I1, your appeal should be directed to: _KCF
Warden's office by __10-31-08 If it is not submitted by this date, it will be considered terminated.

If you should decide to appeal the response you receive at Step II, you should send your Step T1I Appeal to the Director’s
Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michigan, 48909

Name (first, last) Number Institution | Lock Number Date of Incident |Today’s Date

Pointer 542653 KCF |- B-3-86 |,h—/4-08 | fo-28-9

%- é?son or p eaﬂ%ﬂ Ef A—‘M’JA/SIQIJM dﬂ/ﬂ#fﬁw LS Af‘”/éﬂwﬂdl
mﬁé.:’a £/

MeTa, A 3 Lo /‘Mm /&dﬂff/%:éj 22/ /Wﬂ%y

Vusak-so - 2-08, B MM DS ol B
. (% /,_S/AMVWKM/’SA ,6/ w’«/zl Sl S
A,

% L/l o&/’/b* ‘(ngﬂ
AL
L f%x s /s GZmMA/c’L Gl ﬁ‘%&d |

L.Jd!d é m/ //J o/\/ u/
ey J -Gyt T Qe A Y Glssdue
7y i) IE (ZbEas of £62’9£‘le</€7: %M:&

J)/Cio N4
b IF G.ouM Jo(\/ﬁd 275
,uwbxnz/fu of A 230l Lzm&z ¥Z1 /z) 0.3.a3 130 . £TE.
STEP II - Response , " |Date Received by

Step 11 Respondent
ri1. [

SEE Attachd

.  |pate Returned to
; v Ma»(./k& A /wpquz s ] . MQJJW J ///7 A){ “|Grievant;
'Respondent’s Name (Print) Respondent’s Signature Date ’ I I 5D /Og

STEP III — Reason for Appeal

NOTE: Only a copy of this appeal and the response will be returned to you.

STEP III - Director’s Response is éttached as a separate sheet.

If you find the Step III Director’s response unsatisfactory, you have the option of referring the grievance to the Office of
Legislative Corrections Ombudsman, 4th Floor, Capitol Hall, 115 W. Allegan, Lansing, Michigan, 48913.

DISTRIBUTION: White — Central Office; Green - Canary.— Step 1I; Pink - Step II; Goldenrod — Grievant
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MIC‘HIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ' 4835-4247 10/94
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM CS3-247A

Date Received at Step I ’7// 31 /OX, Grievance Identifier: lkﬂ-lﬁo K(yol IﬁQL'fA | / la'lzﬂ

Name (brlnt first, last) Number Institution “ Lock Number Date of Incident Today’s Date

ey zuss A
What attempt did you make to resol e this issue prior to writing thjs gr levance" On what date?
If none, explain Why /7/5 5@[7/ éﬁf
{mg WS- HA 55 /Y Trics Mo Bostis

State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be useq.
Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
o the Grievance Coordmator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130.

WHITT 454 a0 MY LIS nicd s s /&M/M/g’ﬁﬂ

& Wity 7R B 7m0 Jall and o1)-07 A2-5077 whe
I/Aww M Lol Lol JerT St UK, s h¥

Grievant's Signature

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? O Yes [XNO If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

ﬁw& Y518 /6m Zf@mw[w /3 L}IC% Jesh

espondent’s Signature Date Reviewer’s Slgnat
’«'\@fr e %v\hLzO\l\ A) L Lol MB&\ NS JQI/U 1%

Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer's Name (Print) Working Title
Date Returned,t . 4 If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here. : :
Grievant: / /0 V Resolution must be described above. Grievant’s Signature Date

DISTRIBUTIéN: 'White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; G@Idenr(;d ~- Grievant
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MAY 7 2008

RIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS | ‘ 48354248 12097
RISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM

e Pl e COM revanceenr [T 2 0.410 62% 122

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM IS ONLY TO BE USED TO APPEAL A STEP I GRIEVAI"{E’C ' C
The white copy of the Prisoner/Parolee Grievance Form CSJ-247A (or the goldenrod copy if yojrT QMEQ p’rM&Q
with a Step I response in a timely manner) MUST be attached to the white copy of this form if ypu appeal it at both Step

II and Step III. MAY 1 2008
Gviggéw peals

you houldd appeal the Stiy evan nse to Step II, your appeal should be directe§
7€ by 1t is not submitted by this date, it will be corisidered-termifiatodmummmmmmm

If you should decide to appeal the response you receive at Step I, you should send your Step IIl Appeal to the Director's
Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michigan, 48909.

/‘MM@. -/ /(g,\/f/ S \fTF 4256 \lose7 o8
é})/z //;if’ MEDrctTrond Assd AdodeR Busik 15 157 A
lfﬁa/uj/ ol T AWt !

/f%/é// . o b
Sonts ,@% ffA %ﬁfﬁ/ﬁ)ﬁdcﬁ( uA /‘/ /«/75/5&5

STEP II--Response , Date Received by
' Ste;? 11 Respondent;

[2d t‘*nh}
SRR RN S

-

Date Returnfd to

, Grlevq 30 ?/
Respondent’s Name'(

}r ?Ras for pppeal LDZLAUE mﬂ/m w577 /éfo(\/fﬁl/f .zf
A5/ // .;M//f L8 i oA T 0407 ImIciDiri] Lok Kz
;424? 08, KT ALk wi S slos, Bl /[M{m SR - /NS - /«15.’5 Ab a’iﬁgx&f

Tt A ) 5 . ’
45 dv{i%ldﬂ Zubedd] Affdgf/' %%g 72%}490 /’, &Q/ﬁﬂtfmfé{%@fﬁgﬂgﬂz 2: é/{éz{, “,

NOTE: Only a copy of this appeal and the response will be returned to you.
STEP III--Director's Response is attached as a separate sheet.

If you find the Step III Director's response unsatisfactory, you have the option of referring the grievance to the Office of
Legislative Corrections Ombudsman, 4th Floor, Capitol Hall, 115 W. Allegan, Lansing, Michigan, 48913.

. v

DISTRIRTITION:  White--Central Office: Green - Canarv --Sten TIT: Pink--Steo II: Goldenrod--Grievant
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Step ITI Grievance Response é/ W
' -~
MAURICE POINTER 542653 @
KTF 0804524 _

Grievant alleges that he is being denied care because physical therapy was not ordered
following his slip and fall.

All information presented upon appeal to Step III has been reviewed in addition to the
review of corresponding electronic medical records. As noted in earlier responses, grievant
has been assessed and the medical conclusion was that physical therapy was not indicated
at this time. Grievant's disagreement with this medical conclusion does not support a claim
of denial of care.

The Step I and Il responses are affirmed. Grievance der[(hl.

Response of Bur&@of Health Care Services Date: 8/6/2008
Approved: I Date:__ O /&d/ L7
S —— _

Step IMID: 219561
C: Ward,eh

" ““Régional Health Care Administrator -~ =~~~ omm v o 2o e g, < e e e

Grievant
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MICHIGAN DEI"ARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM

4835-4247 10/94
CSJ-247A

Date of Incident{ Today’s Date

Number

i | 477 | 5§08 |/-6808
What attempt ‘did you make to resolve this isgue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? .
vty 5707 ol A3 IR P AS TR wiiklids oviie |

State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be useq.
Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
; to the Grievance Coordin 'g})7r;n a?o;d ce with the time limjts of OP 03.02.130.
(44

s 5%/«,;&05 15 Wik TTens \ess Al Alse RS 78 KTF Al inisRiTve STH7F o

A/QLS; : P C/ ’ ,’ - . ) ! . ‘ '

7 Mf//wa%/’%&/ﬁ'%iffd sidcdatisS M lowlerd Bhek Le TS Mhed D1
/.

1S4/ _
ot U4 Tulls Tl o) 5000 DS Tt e T sl T 0 L
Yy o -,,mjmmyfm/w‘ﬁxWJ@»@M&M@Q

TR L240) ofentniS Mok T 917 b Glounid!
L e Bhhed) SMaTDI® Anl) 74S Liekns Klui G ME
AEheif ReduesTED -BE SusBudeDd FRm AR DTy Lty onky!

P 03.63./05C. Review ey STBEMaT -5 e ods A.B.C!
10 cdod 30 ALcTon) - Psoieds HlneT B uddecied) 75 RS wil ABuse Fibm ST

Grievant's Signature

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? L Yes [yl'\lo If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

A 1D

Y-1p-K

S

Respondent’s SignaturL Date Reviewer’s Signatur Date )
Thecem Loviy QNI [ oSl (X LN
Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Réviewer’s Name (Pnnt)7 Working Title

e

If resolved at‘Step I, Grievant sign here.
Resolution must be described ab~ve,

Grievant’s Signature

Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant



1se 2:10-cv-10589-DPH-VMM  Document 1 Filed 02/11/2010 Page 23 of 36

IGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS : 4835-4248 12/97
SONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM CSJ-247B

Date Received by Gpfevangg’Coordinator
éy Grievance Identifier lK‘T]ﬁ@IgQ‘A | |$(|‘7[| !4& 5

at Step II
INSTRUCTIONS THIS FORM IS ONLY TO BE USED TO APPEAL A STEPI GRIEVAN

and Step III.

ﬁ ?'ou iould fjg

If you should decide to appeal the response you receive at Step II, you should send your Step III Appeal to the Director’s
Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michigan, 48909

Name (first, last) Number Institution ILock Number Date-of Incident |Today’s [sate

/Mdﬁm A /adm‘fﬂ 72463 zf’f Sy | 258

STEPII - sy forz%l 7/%(5? A%m( 20;{42/ lw/é\/a(w ME oF 4/\/2 ;%A/xg
P 720 dpod
,{/ w/ '2-07 ﬂﬂzwu,ﬁa%%w 7 et o YAA i tas;

/o H-07, 11"BM, A-2-%57 2Ll HZ'Zg
ﬁ/mﬁﬂ/ OF HouS/1/3, %J%Aﬁ B /oﬂ 4 @MWW/WM/%/

SAF Mw%u /b’/%éwdlj e WA %J,éz 7Zé W Coveks Collbuss

_ Date Received by
STEP II - Response Step IT Respondent:
b 2008
J; M@ Gronne 7
B

Respondent sN (Prmt)

S

?FI I - Reason for Appeal A// fﬂé@/I/L)d A/ d/ﬂ@" I Kwﬁf /5(5 M—WMNM
735

enl s

TRTBMTTE JH soola8 iscsilinr s Kesad i) s A Co-Pvord's=
} 01.//4:,4’} /A/ﬁﬁﬁe/ﬁdé Kio Masok 5 Hoak Kvcostdedos of mCileTont 1o+
 Aodtss st Wikt 5,&,5(,% ka8 AT BTt AeTRoATon! Foll Gt 7 oo

j»-Fl/ut[/ 21 . \Aln

NOTE: Only a copy of thls appeal and the response will be returned to you
STEP HI - Director’s Response is attached as a separate sheet.

If you find the Step III Director’s response unsatisfactory, you have the option of referring the grievénce to the Office of
Legislative Corrections Ombudsman, 4th Floor, Capitol Hall, 115 W. Allegan, Lansing, Michigan, 48913.

DISTRIBUTION: White ~ Central Office; Green - Canary — Step III;  Pink - Step II: - Goldenrod — Grievant
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Step III Grievance Response

MAURICE POINTER 542653
KTF 0804546

Grievant alleges that there is staff corruption at the facility because he was charged a co-pay
for his back injury and has not been provided a light duty assignment.

All information presented upon appeal to Step III has been reviewed. A disagreement with
the medical conclusion of the attending provider does not equate to nor support a claim of
staff corruption.

P

The Step I and II responses are affirmed. Grievance denied. |

Response of Bureau of Health Care Servi%% Date: 8/7/2008

Approved: ) : " Date: 59 /;;J/af

jpia——

Step I ID: 219560

C: Warden

=~ ~Regional Health Care Administrator- =~ % L= v = some o omme s
Grievant
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4835-3282
er Number: | Prisoner Name: Facility: Lock: - Date:
42653 POINTER, MAURICE KCF } E-1-48 1/31/09
Reporting Staff Member Name (PRINT): Title: : Rep’brting Staff Memh er Signature:

P

Accounting Assistant gy é

A. Laitinen
2 u Hé v & f e S
Health Care Co-Payment -1/6/09 VISIT

Pursuant fo PD 03.04.101 Prisoner Health Care Co-Payment, if a prisoner refuses to sign the CHJ-549, a NQI will
be prepared and an Administrative Hearing conducted. The above named prisoner filled out Form CHJ-549
requesting Health Care services. The prisoner was seen by health care staff and instructions were given. It was
determined by Health Care staff at the time of the visit that the prisoner should be charged a fee of $5.00
pursuant to PD 03.04.101. The prisoner refused to sign the CHJT-549 (copy attached) accepting the $5.00 Health -
Care co-pay charge. ”

NOTE: Property dispositions are limited to the following: NOTE: Non-property dispositions:
[0 Photograph & return to prisoner it belongs to (except [] Telephone restriction days
money/postage) . : ds midnight ‘
[] Money/Postage - Turn over to PBF begins ___ ends mi night____
-n~f=] = Store-up to-3kcalengdarsays.Jor pick Up - [ Remove from following program: ‘
[1 Donate to charity as approved by the warden (property only) “ TR~ Remove $5.00 ~trorT PrisOre SHactoant - £ - 7
[0 Mail at prisoner expense to person identified by prisoner ~ (indicate reason below)
[ Destroy (set forth reason below) [] Other (explain below)

The Health Care co-pay must be paid by the prisoner for the requested health care service in accordance with
PD-03.04.101, despite the prisoner's refusal to sign form CHJI-549. Payment will be processed, as appropriate, once
the Business Office received a completed hearing report. If the prisoner lacks sufficient funds to pay the fee, to
co-pay shall be considered and institutional debt and shall be collected as set forth in PD-04.02.105

Please provide Prisoner Accounting with one copy of the CSJ-144 Administrative Hearing Report.

| understand and agree with the proposed disposition stated above and waive the rightto a hearing.
(to be checked ONLY i prisoner agrees with proposed disposition and does NOT wish to have a hearing).

OR . :
E’f | request a hearing. | have received a copy of this report. My signature does not necessarily mean that | agree with
" > the report (to be checked ONLY if prisoner wishes to have a hearing).

. e . Prisoner's Signature: P Date: ;
[1 | waive the 24 hour notification of hearing requirements. D 7 P T -
. . A '_;‘5 et e Faa L F T IS N T
Copy personally handed to prisoner on this date by the following staff member.
Staff Member Name (PRINT): Title: Staff Member-Signature Date: ,
AR, R, | 524 - _Rﬂ‘,‘;«"'""wﬂwnw e’ / / . ) ,/\ 7

Distribution:  [] Record Office File 1 Counselor File ] ~risoner
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REV. 12/01
Pfisoner's Name: ‘ Number: .. .. |Date of Notice:
POINTER 542653 1/13/2009

Reporting Staff Member's Signature: Block/Uniti:;‘;}f",.,. ; Cell/Room:
A. Laitinen E-1 k ' v 48
Purpose of Hearing: :
MEDICAL CO-PAY e

REPORTING STAFF MEMBER'S STATEMENT: =

THIS PRISONER REQUESTED AND WAS EVALUATED FOR A HEALTH CARE CONCERN ON 1/06/2009
AND INSTRUCTIONS WERE GIVEN. HE REFUSED TO SIGN THE CHJ-549. IT WAS DETERMINED BY

HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL AT THE TIME OF THIS VISIT THAT THE PRISONER SHOULD BE CHARGED
THE $5.00 CO-PAY BECAUSE THE VISIT DID NOT MEET ANY OF THE EXCEPTIONS LISTED ON THE
BOTTOM OF THE CHJ-549. ' '

4;’&?’?7"

PRISONER'S STATEMENT: ‘

Pointer refused to sign the NOI CSJ-282; therefore, an investigation was done and this hearing was completed.
During the initial interview, Pointer stated that he did put in the health care kite to get his medications refilled, but,
there was no call out for him and therefore he did not receive his medications and should not have to pay.
Pointer stated that he did not go to health services.

HEARING OFFICER’S FINDINGS (INCLUDE REASONS FOR FINDINGS): .
e TS S OffiCeT feviewed Pointer's calloubsehodule-for4/06/2009.and.nale.that-Rojnter dlid-f fact, have acall _..

out scheduled to see the nurse for 0930 hours. Pointer's CHJ-549 Health Care Request was reviewed. Itis

noted on the form that Pointer refused to sign the form. As Pointer's visit to Health Care does not meet the
criteria to be exempt from,the co-payment, Pointer slqafll be responsible for the $5.00 payment.
. v i : X o ! g U : R IR SRR e e A,

TG

SPOSITION OF ITEMS, IF ANY: ‘
Pointer must pay the co-payment of $5.00. This amount will be removed from his prisoner account.

TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF HEARING OFFICER: Signature of Hearing Officer:
ARUS G. SURIANO

g .

Date of Hearing:
’ Thursday, February 12, 2009

AT

DISTRIBUTION: White - RO File; Canary - Central (ffine File; Pink ~ Prisoner; Goldenrod - Counselor File

v

Yt
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MEDICAL DETAIL
FACILITY: KTF ’ SITE: KTF
COMPLETED BY: Rachael A, Kronemyer 02/15/2008 12:29 PM

Medlines at 1900 effective from 02/15/2008 through 08/31/2008
Order written by Rachael A. Kronemyer on 02/15/2008 at 12:29 PM

Approved by Timothy Stallman, DO on 02/15/2008 at 8:54 AM.

Provider: Timothy Stallman

NAME: Pointer, Maurice a.
NUMBER: 542653
D.0.B: 05/23/1964
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MEDICAL DETAIL
SITE: KTF

FACILITY: KTF
02/15/2008 8:28 AM

COMPLETED BY: Timothy Stallman, DO

Provider: Timothy Stallman

NAME: Pointer, Maurice a.
NUMBER: 542653
D.0.B: 05/23/1964
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM " DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS PATRICIA CARUSO
GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR

October 24,2008

“Pointer #542653 B-3-86 B
Kinross Correctional Facﬂlty
16770 South Water Tower Drive
Kincheloe, Michigan 49788

Mz. Pointer:

I am in receipt of your letter of October 22, 2008. You state that Wendy Ball treated you unprofessionally
and refused to let you see the medical practitioner.

Per your medlcal record and verified by other staff present youreiust d to cooperate w1th Ms. Ball’s
assessment. You refused to answer her questions and simply U= B 1f you would like a
referral to 2 ¥ i you will have to rekite and cooperate with the health care staff on the day of
your visit. If you require a referral to TN you will be referred for an appointment or the”

, S will be asked to consult with the nurse during your evaluation for further mtervention.
Your failure to cooperate is what stood in the way of further treatment.

I encourage you to rekite if your problem persists and to cooperate with your evaluation. Thank you.

Sincerely,

&wm«m

GRANDVIEW PLAZA BUILDING «P.O. BOX 30003 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov « (817) 335-1426
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JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM . DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS PATRICIA CARUSO
GOVERNOR L ANSING DIRECTOR

November 14, 2008 / ( — ﬁ/g
Pointer #542653 B-3-86—

Kinross Correctional Facility
16770 South Water Tower Drive
Kincheloe, Michigan 49788

Mr. Pointer:

] am in receipt of your letter which is undated. In reviewing your medical record I see that you are being
treated foSNENENEIRE These arc both conditions which can improve, go away, and then
recur. When you are uncomfortable we will treat you; when you are comfortable you should do fine.

ot PR R

Co-pays are charged whenever there is a patient.i:niiia'ted;;');')bih{ﬁfént that reqiires a nursing evaltation™ === "
Whenever you kite for another evaluation you will be charged. In reviewing your record I do not see any
situations that need to be resolved. ‘

Thank you.
Sincerely,
\J[LW

Tanya Cuthingham, RN, HUM

GRANDVIEW PLAZA BUILDING - P.O. BOX 30003 - LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov +  17) 335-1426




yp Case 2:10-cv-10589-DPH-VMM  Document 1 Filed 02/11/2010 Page 31 of 36

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
REQUEST FOR SERVICES - KITE RESPONSE

MEDICAL
FACILITY: KCF SITE: KCF

COMPLETED BY: Alan M. Manzardo, RN 10/10/2008 1:03 PM

Triage discipline: MEDICAL Date Initiated: 10/09/2008 Date Received: 10/ 10/2008
Type of Request: ROl kite

Problem 1:
Complaint-\Rus Rt v

Triage: Nurse see comment below Scheduled for on or about:
Patient's perspective of urgency: (routine)
Staff's perspective of urgency: (routine)

Comments: Why do you requést Bottom bunk ? 0 current order for bottom bunk you need reevaluation by
RN

25U G Bl Yipol S 507

NAME: Pointer, Mauricea.
NUMBER: 542653
D.0.B: 05/23/1964

03k 6
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION NOTICE
FACILITY: KCF SITE: KCF
COMPLETED BY: ‘ 10/06/2008 7:36 AM.-

2

A. Housing:
) fr%/OMZOOS; ordered on 10/06/2008 at 8:00 AM

HJ: Extra Bedding/Clothing (é
by Susan H. Wilson, NP

Provider name: Susan H. Wilson

o
e

NAME: Pointer, Maurice a
NUMBER: 54265
D.0.B: 05/23/196
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
REQUEST FOR SERVICES - KITE RESPONSE
MEDICAL

SITE: KCF

FACILITY: KCF
COMPLETED BY: Danielle L. Bartunek, RN 10/14/2008 1:32PM

Triage discipline: MEDICAL Date Initiated: 10/14/2008 Date Received: 10/15/2008

Type of Request: symptom kite

Problem 1:
Complaints: Bisisosiiids- 1l

Scheduted for on or about: 10/ 16/2008

Triage: schedule for sick call
Patient's perspective of urgency:
Staff's perspective of urgency: (routine)

B- 3-8
NAME: Pointer, Mauricea.

NUMBER: 542653
D.0.B: 05/23/1964
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
REQUEST FOR SERVICES - KITE RESPONSE
‘VIEDICAL

SITE: KCF

FACILITY: KCF
COMPLETED BY: Penny L. Filion, RN 10/20/2008 12:20 PM

Triage discipline: MEDICAL Date Initiated: 10/20/2008 Date Received: 10/20/2008

Type of Request: symptom kite

Problem 1:
Complaints WS ae "B

Triage: schedule for sick call Scheduled for on or about: 10/21/2008

Patient's perspective of urgency: (urgent)
Staff's perspective of urgency:

NAME: Pointer, Mauricea.
NUMBER: 542653
» 0.B: 05/23/1964
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MEDICAL DETAIL
SITE: KCF

FACILITY: KCF
09/30/2008 10:41 AM

COMPLETED BY: Matt Sizer, RN

?;ngéffectivc from 09/30/200'8 through 03/30/2009
Order written by Matt Sizer, RN on 09/30/2008 at 11:02. AM

Provider: Susan H. Wilson

NAME: Pointer; Maurice a.
NUMBER: 542653
D.0.B: 05/23/1964
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Case No. 10-10589

Judge: _Denise Page Hood

Magistrate Judge: _\Virginia M. Morgan

Name of 1! Listed Plaintiff/Petitioner:
MAURICE A POINTER

Name of 1* Listed Defendant/Respondent:
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ET AL

Inmate Number: 542653

Plaintiff/Petitioner’s Attorney and Address Information:

Corrgctional Facility:
Gug/Harrison Correctional Facility
27 E. Beecher Street

% Adrian, M 49221

LENAWEE COUNTY

Additional Information:

N__—

BASIS OF JURISDICTION
[ 2 U.S. Government Defendant
& 3 Federal Question

NATURE OF SUIT
U7 530 Habeas Corpus
Il 540 Mandamus
&l 550 Civil Rights
I} 555 Prison Conditions

ORIGIN
K 1 Original Proceeding .
[J 5 Transferred from Another District Court
L3 Other:

FEE STATUS
K IFP In Forma Pauperis
[ PD Paid

PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 83.11

1. Is this a case that has been previously dismissed?

L3 Yes X No
> If yes, give the following information:
Court:
Case No:
Judge:

2. Other than stated above, are there any pending or previously discontinued or dismissed companion cases in this or any
other court, including state court? (Companion cases are matters in which it appears substantially similar evidence will
be offered or the same or related parties are present and the cases arise out of the same transaction or occurrence.)

[ Yes X No
> If yes, give the following information:
Court:
Case No:
Judge:

MIED (Rev. 07/06) Civil Cover Sheet for Prisoner Cases




